In accordance with
e 11Q03
Insclvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

cecioman 10mnag  NOtiCe of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insal T
aroge 0 winding up

<

[m]

o

w

=

o *A841COP7*

Sl A34 01/05/2019 #260

COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details )

Companymnber 13 [0 [6 [0 [0 [of2]

3 Filling in this form

Company name in full |\Ni|liam Shakespeare College Lid

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

! Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Kevin J

Surname Hellard

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber‘ 30 Finsbury Square

Street |
|

Post town | London

County/Region |

Postcode [Elcl2r] [2]v[u

Country

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forenamefs) l © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname | another liquidatar,

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator.
|

Post town |

County/Region |

ek [ [ [ [T [ [T

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s |}

Period of progress report

From date

olfs fols  [2lof1]s

To date

o7 B8 Plofile

s

Progress report

The progress report is attached

.

(

: 1

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

5o FoP\_[elolils

/N

N/

0417 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Natasha L McDowall

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

30 Finsbury Square

|
|
|

Post town

London

County/Region

e ElelPl 2y v

| Country

|DX

Telephone

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 302,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




o GrantThornton

1.1

1.2
1.3

1.4

3.2

Our ref.  KJHPAMINXPILKGAWO1304/7

Your ref: Recovery and Reorganisation

Gran{ Tharnton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

To the creditors and members

30 April 2019

Dear Sir/ Madam
William Shakespeare College Ltd - In Liquidation {the Company)

Introduction

| was appointed as joint liquidator of the Company together with Mr Stephen Hunt of Griffins by Order of
the High Court of Justice dated 8 March 2013, in place of Mr Costas Marfakis of Axiom Recovery LLP,
who was originally appeinted as liquidator on 25 November 2011.

Mr Hunt resigned as joint liquidator on 27 November 2013 and | remain as sole liquidator,

In accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 | now report on the progress of the
liquidation for the year ended 7 March 2019 and attach:

» Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 7 March 2019 and also far
the whole liquidation to date

+ Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure.

| am authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association. | am
bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professianal work relating to an insolvency
appointment,

Statutory information

The Company's registered number is 3960992,

Progress report

| assigned a judgment obtained by the company in 2007 far £75,789 to the director, Lindsay Barnett for
£1,500 plus 15% of any realisations. Mr Barnett has not made realisations in respect of the judgment
and there is no realistic prospect of future realisations for the benefit of creditors.

Bond Claim

It is a statutory duty that all practising licensed insolvency practitioners have suitable insurance in place
to protect the creditors in the event of fraud and dishonesty by the practitioner. This is commonly known
as a bond. It is a requirement that there should be both a specific bond, in relation to the specific assets
of each individual case and a general bond in relation to a practitioner's whole portfolio of cases.

Chartered Accountants. Grant Tharnton UK LLP is a Imited hability parnarship registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742, grantthornton.co.uk
Registerad office 30 Finsbury Square, Londen ECZA 1AG. A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thomtan

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Tharmtan UK LLP is amember firm of Grant Thomten

International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a warklwide partnership. Services are defivered by the member firms,

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, 2nd do net obligate, cne another and are not kable for one another's acts or omissions.

A listof personnel permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appointments as insolvency practitioners and of their respective authorising

bodies may be inspected at the above address Please see grantthomton.co,uk for further details.



3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2
4.3

7.2

I had previously submitted a claim against the previous liquidator's insolvency bonding in respect of
excessive and/or unauthorised fees drawn and possible failure to investigate the sale of assets, The
insurers have instructed loss adjusters to negotiate a setflement of the claim. The loss adjusters have
indicated that they are not willing to recommend any settlement proposals. 1 do not consider that there is
any realistic prospect of benefit to creditors from continuing to challenge the insurers’ position and the

claim has been withdrawn.

| wilf now progress the liquidation to ¢losure.
Creditors and Dividend Prospects

Secured and preferential Creditors

There are no secured aor preferential creditors in this matter,

Unsecured Creditors

Total unsecured creditors were estimated at £328,940. | have received claims totalling £317,972.

Unfortunately, there is no prospect of a dividend being paid to unsecured creditors.

Remuneration and expenses

Please see Appendix B for details of my remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known ta masquerade as legitimate liquidators. The fraudster will
contact creditars asking for an upfront fee or tax. The liquidator would never ask for such a payment nor

instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accardance with
completing the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom.

Should you have queties please contact Jenna Warburton on 0161 953 6477 or using the telephone
number above.

1s faithfully
d on behalf of William Shakespeare College Lid

Hellard




William Shakespeare College Ltd - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments

from 25 November 2011 to 7 March 2019

Receipts

Third Party Loans

Bock Debts

Chattel Assets

Cash at Bank

Monies Received Pre Appointment
Bank Interest Gross

Assigning Right of Action

Funds recovered from former Liquidator

Payments

Specific Bond

Former Liguidator's fees
Liquidators Expenses
Statutory Advertising
Vat Receivable

Net Receipts/{(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB 22/08/2013

Statement
of Affairs
£

9,205.00
§,717.00
700.00
2.00

Appendix A

Former Current Current
Liquidator  Liquidator Liguidator
From From From
25-Nov-11 08-Mar-13 08-Mar-18
to to to
08-Mar-13 07-Mar-18 07-Mar-19 Total
£ £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
292.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00
Q.07 0.00 0.00 £.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00
0.00 4.07 0.00 4.07
29207 1,504.07 0.00 1,504.07
40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 110.16 0.00 110.16
0.00 84.60 0.00 84.60
48.00 38.95 0.00 38.95
288.00 233.71 0.00 233.711
4.07 1,270.36 0.00 1,270.36
4.07 1,270.36 0.00 1,270.36
4.07 1,270.36 0.00 1,270.36




{seaplwwo? 'sea) ‘sjybu} s101paiD 10j UCIIBLULIOILL =
ainso|osip Buuinbal sdiysuciepl  »

$9leI00sse 0] sjucwhed .

}I0M 1IN0 PAJOBALQO-GNS  »

sasuadxe pue sjuswasIngsip e

sajel 1no aBieyd AUNoy

paad au, Buung weal suy pue oemnky g, £ auan YoM«
SISB] 99 .

$1800 Juawijuiodde-aid .

1579002 1 'Alewwns U] (8dIS) 6 9a308.d
Aousnjosu] 4o WaLWSILIS pUEB (SBINY 3Y)) 9L0Z $8iny (Selep pue puejBul) AOUBAIOSU| SU) *G86| 10y ADUSAIOSU| BU} JO SlUSWSINka) sy} Ypm uoaunluoo u) pasedsid usaq sey Xipuadde siy|

3INsSO|osIp 6 921j0.I4 ADUSA|OSU| JO JUBWID)E]IS

saje1o0sse siy Jo Jojepinbi ay) 0) sesuadxs pue uonelsunwal ‘sjuswied



*MO|9Q UOIID9S BAIIDadsal 3] Ul papiacld si 3UCE ¥Jom By jo uonduoasaq (mo|ag uonoas
,BUOD HIOAA, BU} Ut Umoys SB) 1y/9Le3 Jo abeisne ue Je siy £ AQ pauasaldal Zez'v3 Bul||ejo] palinoul a1am SIS00 aldil {polag a4i) §L.0Z YoJel / 01 810z yaJew 8 wol pousd syl Buling

‘uonepinby ay; u; Buisue
slapews 01 Buipuape v 4e3s siy pue soiepinbi) sy Aq usalb Ausdold awlil sy} 03 20uUassjal AQ Paxl) 89 UOIIEI9UNWS) S J0IERINDI| 241 JO SISEQ BUY) 1B} PaA|0sal SIoNPaI2 8y} 10T [MdY H2 uD

Jojepinbi} @yj Jo siseq @94
$1509 Jusawjulodde-}sod
‘alelso ayl woli

Bulfed annbar 1ey Auedwiod sy} 0} uoneal Ul S350 Juswiuicdde-aid Aue painoul Jiojepinbil 8yl 4o sjencsse ue Jo ‘pabebus Buieg 417 XN UGIWOY ] JUBIS) O ABm Ag ‘Jajepinbi| 8y} JayleN

“JOJERINDI| BY} JC 91EIDOSSE U JC Jojepinbif ay) AQ palnau
usaq aney Asu; 1euy; 1Us)xa sy 0} ‘siolpaJo Jo Apog sjeldcidde syl jo |eacidde auy yia ‘8ieise aul 30 IN0 pled aq AewW assy . Jolepinbi| B JO UORBUILIOU &) U0 SIONPSID WO UQISIDap
€ X885 0} aunpadoud JUSSUCS PBLUSSP 4O aunNpadold uo|SIap a4 Jo SlBE JO Juawslels ay} Buledaid up pallnoul sasuadxe Alesseoau pue ajqeussess Aug ssudwod §1S00 Juaunuicdde-aid

$1509 juauyulodde-aiy



uonepinbi| ayy
10 Buluuny au} o} [BIUSSSa S NG SICHR8ID

Bujpun,
0} J3aUaq [BIAUBUL OU SBY YJOM SIY| junoade yueq uolepinbi| syl UIBJUIBLL O UOLBIISIUIUPE JUNODIE NUBg = tpuny

9 Bulng ‘Aunseal)

sIo)paIn Q1 wodas sgaiboud

"sIo)p240 0] suodal ssasbold [enuue danpaoid
[ENUUE Ue JO U07e|N2Kd pue ucijeledald e

SIGHPaI] O} JyYaUBq 0} iojepinbi| ayy Jof Juawalinbay AloNLIS B SI) -
|BIOUBUY J93IIP OU PRY PUB Sjuawalinbal "JAUUBIL SAIDAYD }SOD
Aiojmers yim Buididwiog jo asedind B Ul pue Ajuaniya inoc pauied Buiag si ases auy)
auy) o} AI9|0S pals|dUIoD SBM MIOM SIUL ¢ 3INSUD 0} ALRINGD) S2SED MAIADI O] [BUSSSS SI )} » SMBINS] Bl [BUIBI]| jesauag
ELZIUF  18L'C3F s Q) uopBISIMILIPY
SI0JP3ID 0] jjauaq
[EIDUBUY }93.IP OU PEY PUB Sjuswalnbal
Aoimers yim Buifidwes jo asodind sjoadsold puaplalp
3y} Joj Aj910s p39IdWoD SEM YIOM SIY] e 1sanbhal sl0)pass e o) sjepdn ue apiacud 0] BuipseBal J0lpa1a ypw asuspuodsalos e painsasun
0Lz U 8013 SIy ¥0 SI0}paID
3|(E|IBAE AUICIIQ SPUNJ JUBIZYINS PINOYS
SI0HP3JI O} UANNQUISIP B Joj pue ajejsa
8U} JO 13BUSY 3Y] JO} IN|BA |BIDURUY SpPJ02a. B} puB
2sl|eal d|3 0] AJESS303U SEM HIAM SIY| wie|s pueq sy ssaiboud ojuspioul  «  sesodoud JUSWS|IES WIBD pUOY JO MBINDY  * jelauan
Sy U/ ¥Z43 SIY ST0 suopebnseau|
3qE|IBAR ILUCIDY SPUN JUBISLINS PINOYS
SJOHp213 0} UOIINGUISIP B 10} PUE )E)SD
84} JO 13USq ay] 10} SNJBA [BIOUBUY
3s1|edi 49y 0} AIBSSI03U SEM HICM SIY] e Wie|2 puoq sy ssaubosd ojJapio u| siaIsnipe 50| YIm Souapuodsano) e s)988Y 1O
9L¥ JUSY cLT'L3 S|y ¢ 8)assy

poLnoul 5934 SI10}PaLd 0} Jyauaq [eoueuly Aaessasau sem y10m aul Ayup auop YIOM Hiom Jo ealy

"MO|3q UOI123s sasuadxe
Pue sjuswssINgsia, au} Ul papiacid aie sasuadxa sandadsal ayl 40 S|IBjaq] "PaLInIUl 98y S J0JepInbI| au) JO) UoBWIOM SIY] JN0 198 (|EouSWRU AQ pamo||0) aAle.LEe) s9|qel Buimo)io)
SUL "auop »10m 8y} J0 uoleue|dxa sAleleU apiacud 0} paunbal osje We | ) yiim uojoauucD Ui palnaul sasuadxa Aue Buipnou ‘pousd aul Ul SUOR YI0M [BNIOE 1O SiS02 [(E19R O pasnbal we |

poliad ay) Bulnp wesj siy pue Jojepinbi| 8y} Ag SUOp YJOAA



pouad ay ul
0LZ U/3 z2eT'v3 S1y €l paunau 829} |ejol

$10]1p342 0] Jyauag

[EI2UBUY 1334p OU PEY PUE Sludiwannbal
Aonels yimw Buifidwos go asodind ‘ualye|sibBal xe} Jueaaias
ay) 1oy AD10$ palo|dWOoD SEM JIOM SIYL e Ay} Yy fidwioo o) Anp e sey Jojepinbl sy e uomsod XB} JO MAINSY

DHNH UM 80USPUOdSBIDY)

xey



S1500 U] |]0] §|EISAC 123 10U S90P SIUY} Jarsmoy ‘spousd snoinald 0) jayip ABW YIoM JO Sseale 1suiebe swi Jo uoneaole 'swis)sAs Buuodal §dIS Jno o) SJUSLUSIUBYLS 0] 8nq -
SBANND9X3 puk sIefeueul JUISISSE $apN|2Ul SANIEX] -
siabeurwWw pue sio1221Ip SlRIDOSSE Sapnjoul Jabeuey -

S.0}02IIp puUe siauped sapnjoul Jauned -
1S9JON
AN P21 $234 [2]O |

62'69Z SL'6LZ'ES |LE'6LZ [ 5% SPZET'Y et Se 62l g5y 00°862 08'2 S6'62ZT 98y SC0LE S50 1ol
LL 062 sStevl'sl  (59°59 L6'88T 049022 9L G638 g6°¢ 00'999 0e'e 02099 191 G 0ite S50 [elauag)
00551 SL'L <0°0 - - - - - - - - - - - sSuoisuad
£r'L8) 00°68¥'V S6°6Z 4288 05 +Sk 08'L 05291 ozl - - 0082 0.0 - - xel
Buipuny
vE'9Ll 05°L8L'L  |osg 00081 00921 0470 002, v 00'¥S 0£0 - - - - g Buing “Anseas |
60°L5E 02°1Z8'PZ  |65'96 66°TLT 0Z'28L'T X4 2 ‘UonESIuIPY|
S6'6ET 05'229'T |s6'0L 0002 00'801 oF0 - - 0080} or'0 - - - - paindasun
56'6£2 05°229'C  |s60L 00°0.L2 00°801 070 SI0}JIpAULD
ST LIT GL'9P6'2Z  108'00L 0056 Sl'eCl G20 - - - - SLECL 520 - - |EJBUI)
ST LT GL9p6'LZ  [08°00L 00°S6 SLECL SC0 suonebnsanu|
00°052 00°00L 1) 4] - - - - - - - - - - - elausg)
S9'Ctity 0L 9v6'L L't 285y 0S€LZ'L 85°C - - coGL S20 0S'8El’L 0g'e - - sjasse Isylo
12'05C 0S°9LL'F [0VL - - - - - - - - - - - sjgep Jaylo g syoog
0£°62E 0T'£29'c [2: 37" g8'sly 0S'ELT'L S5C $]9SSE JO uonesijeey

qo! Joj aLu {1 - HETRR dIM IS

8102/£0/20 03 8L0Z/C0/80 Woy polad
D - 0062. © (sigor

pus pouad je se sisdejeue aouelEA 9jRWIISE 684 pue polad ay) Joy SISAEUR JSOD Al 6d|S PajIeIaq




uswpuaWe ue yons Buimo| o}
Hodal Ixau aul UYlMm pa|Ielap 84 (v STUsWpUaWE AUy '8imjny auj ul sejel 1no abieyo AW puswe o) Bl ay) aalasal | "/ 1L0F 1840100 | 9ouls paijdde saey sajed jna abieys Jusund ayj.

041 - 594 561 - 051 QzL —¥5l §51- 081 poddng

B/U 08l BjU 08L Rinseast
§€Z - 002 o¥Z - 591 §€¢— 002 0¥e — 581 10jenswpy
SLE-092Z §2€ - 5¥2 §LE—09¢2 §2E—G¥2 aApnaaxg
0ve - 008 0g€ - 008 0vE 008 09e~ 008 seBeuews Juejsissy
59% — O¥E 0z¥ - O¥E 5o —OvE Ozv —Ove 1eBeuey
avs — Sob 6% - b ELCiatids 6% — Svv 10J0041P 91LID0SSY
GzZ/- G S¥G - G8F SeL— S8F G965 — S8% 10312341
008 - 018 Sbl- 01§ 008 — 01§ S¥L—0LS 18upey

W 3 /3 i3
Xe] g Suo|suad Aauaajosu| Xe] g SuoIsuad Asuanjosu|

1UB1IND 0} §10Z 13G0130 | Wol4 810Z Joqusidag 0g 01 £10Z 4900190 | tosg

'SMO||0j SE 31B polad auj Buunp psiidde ssjel jno afileya Aunoy sy| ‘pasn yels jo spelb yoea Joj sajnull g Jo syun ul pebieyo s) awl,

saje. Ino ableyo AlinoH



"BADQE B|qE} B\t Ul paplacid
0Ss|e ale 5}500 asay] Jo s|iedq aieudoldde se pappe sI YA 8l e dgp 1k pableys st abea|iy “Ajuo abesjiul 1o} aq ||m i) YBnos g1 sjuswasingsip z Aobalen jo Alaaooal |ey) JUdIXa 8L} 01

"uoljelaunwWal s Japioy
9010 Ue SE JBUuBLW awes ay} Ul |eaoidde auinbas sjuswasingsip z AloBajes -siseq s|geucseal pue Jadad e uo juswuiodde ayj 0} pa1esoj|e 99 UBY J1BU) PUB ‘WY JISY) 10 Japoy 82140
ue AQ paunou; aq ABLw jey] S1SCo Paleodo||e Jo paleys apnjaul Aew Aay ) "Aned pliy3 Juepuadspul ue o) Juswded € jou NG 1.1sa JUSAJOSU! aU) 0} S|qelalel AlJoalp e 1By} sasuadxs ale asay

sjuaweasingsip z AoBajen

W xipuaddy 1e Wnoooe juswAied pue sidiaocal sJolepinb ey uo uass aq uea (Aue JI) U2Iym JO S0UE|eq SY} ‘UBOT UCILIOY | el & Buisn pied uaag sABY Udlum sesusdxa apnjoul os(e Asy
aynels Aq palnbay ale yoym ‘esea ay] o} A|leoyoads Bugelas Guisiyaape pue Buipuog se Uans S1S02 ale 988U} — 51500 JoJniBlg

oses sy} Buifeurw Ul paLin2ul a1e Ysiym sobieys Jaunog Jo abejsod se yons S)S00 918 880Y) — §1S00 9210 *

s|dwexa 1o} 'sBujeew Jo sasiwald Buipel) Buipuapne u) Jejs Ag paunau aie ‘abeajill apn|oxa YdIym '$)S00 983U} — S0USISISqNS PUB |SABI)

:sau06a1e0 Buimo||o} ay; 46 jSISLOD pue |eaosdde Joud Jnoyim umelp
aq ues Aoy} 'a1EISa JUSAJOSUI 54} 0} s|qelaa: Aoasp ainypuadxs oyinads s alay; asaum saped pay) Juspuadapul o) sjualided ale pue sasuadxs 18x20d J0 INo, SE UMOUY OS|e ale 288y

sjusawasingsip | fuobajesn
‘souchsales oM} ojul 1B} pue Juswiuicdde ADUSA[OSUI LB UJIM UDIIOSLLOD Ul 13pjoy 22140 LB ©] pasinquuial pue AQ jaw sssuadxa ale sjuswasingsid

6L g6l e SjuawasINgsIP pue sasuadxa [eI0L
58 a8 0 fuisrueape Aoinjels
sasuadxy

0l 0l 0 ebeio)g
G6 56 0 AnsiBay pue
G g 0 Buipuog

spuswesingsip | lobajen

(3} pua pauad e se alesa auy, fg ped Y g {3} pua powa d 1 Se paan faneinwng {3) POLIS S By v PBLINDYY

"gA0qE UON0aS
BUOP HIOM, Y} U papiaoid SI Yoiym Jo uoidiossp Iojepinby au} AQ SUOP YIOM 841 UM UOHOSUUOD U] POLIS SU} Ul PaLIndul SJUSWSSINgSIp pue sasuadxa Jo s|ielep sapincid 8|ges silL

POLIBd Sy} Ul palinodul sjusussIngsip pue sasuadxa Jo Juswslels



J013U00 {enusiod e 0} asu aAlfl Aew yoym
‘Joiepinki) se aw 0] $921A125 aplacsd oym Jo ‘sIseq 2a) s oiepinby au) Buiacidde 104 s|qisucdsal saiued Aue yum sdiysucneal [euosiad 10 SSaUISN] AUB JO SIBME J0U 2JB UIE | 18] WIZUOS |

ainsoosip Bulinbay sdiysuoieey

SiSA|BUR 1802 2w

6dIS SA0QE Y} UIYIM PIPN[OUl JUE §1507] = {3U0P HIoM JO SANELEU SACQE U3 LIYIM PapPNIoul §i SAIELIEL) SOIADENIOM X8| e o7 N YoIIOY] ueID

A3NAIIS JO 1500 PalSIuUa S3VIAIIG sspinoad ao)ma9g

-diysuone|al [eucsiad J0 SSBUISNG B SBY ‘W) ALU UIUIIM [BNPIAIPUL U Jo ‘ully Aw {8Bpajmousy Uno Jo 158G ay) o) woym ypim ALed e woly
JO Wy AW uigpm woly 1yBnos aaey | $801A18S MOJaQ 8S0|2sIp | Aoualedsued) Jo 1S8I81UI BY) Ul "8JIAIBS pUB aN|BA 1S @U) LIRIQO o] BNos aaey | SISUIC JO SSOIAISS SU) PE)SI|U8 SABY | SIBUAA

$31BI100SSE 0] SjuawAied

"WED] AW JO BW AQ INC PALLES USSG 2ABY SSIMIBUI0 PIN02 1BY] YIoM AUE 1NO PSIDBIILGI-GNS 10U BARY | 'POLISd B4 Ui ‘1BY} LLILUOD |

}JOM N0 pajoejuoo-gng



‘sBuipaeocid ay} Jo 19NpUI 3y} 0} [e1R1pnfaid aq pINoM UOIJBWIOJU] BU] JO aunsopsIp (q)
10 [SAISSEOXE 9Q PINOM UCGHEWLIOLIUI 343 JO Uoljeledald Jo 1500 10 awn auyy (B)
}1 UojEwIg)ul U} apiacid 0] sullasp Jo pajsenbal uoleuuciul sy} Jo awos Atuo Buipiaold Ag puodsal Aew Jap|oy-a0i0 3yl (i)
"palsanbal uoewLIoiUl Bu) apiaoud o Buiuosp (9)
Jo ‘paysanbai uopewlojul 83 jo ewos Buipineld {q)
‘pajsanbal uonewloiu; 3y} Jo j|e Bulpincid {e)
:Ag uogewiojul sy psisenbas oym suosiad Jo uosiad ay) o] pucdsss jsenbal B yans Jo 113231 Jo SAEP ) UIULM ISR Jap|oy-a0i40 sy {€)

"JOJIPBIS 1O J8quusil BUO UBY) aJ0W Ag uoljedldde ue JO 9582 AU} Ui Way) Jo 15| au) Ag Jo ‘uosied
&y} Aq lodau ayp Jo jdieaal Jo sAep 12 ulupm (aigesi|dde Se) Nnoo 8yl yim pally Jo SpeW ag Isnuw suosiad 1o uosiad g yons Aq 'ucissiuled 10} LN 8y 01 uonesidde ue 10 sanbal v (Z)

‘WNO2 3y} Jo uoissiwad ay) ypm dn Buipuim Aejunjoa siaquiaw e ul Auedwiod ay} Jo Jaquisw Aue (3}
10 'UNoS 8y 40 UCISSIWISd SU) Ylim JOYPIID paIndasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwen
ay1 jo sBupsaw |e1auah 1 2104 01 1461 au) Buiney slaquiaw au} e jo spybu Buijoa [B101 84 JO %5 1589] 18 Uim dn Buipuim Atejun|oa siaquaw e ul Auedwiod a4yl Jo sisquiaw (9)

‘(ucnsanh ulJoypaIo ay) Buipiou!} SI0)IPAID PaIND3SUN BU)L JO SNLEA Ul 9,6 1SES| 1B JO S9UBLINJU0D 8U} UM JOUP3ID paJndasun Ue {q)
L01pald palnoas e (e)

‘rL'gl 8Nl Japun podal peuy e o (p) Je (2) (g} 1)¥ 8L 9nd Japun ucdal sselboud
2 Ul INo 185 (UoljelisIuIWpe UE Ul SIS00 UOeSIuWPE-21d Uey) 19410) $85Ua0Xa JO UONEISUNWISL JNOYE UOHEWLCIUI JOLMN, JO) JAPIoY-32110 ay) 0} 1sanbau usyum e ayew Aew Bumoor aug (1)

$3|Ny 3y JO '8 L4 JOPUN SAISUIAX3 JO UORLIIUNWAIL INCAE UOIEULIONI J8anbal 0} SIYBL ,SJaquialu pue SJo)Npaln

JPO SaaNiMIUIT)-SI0NPaID-0)-apIN0) ¢ & [ UOISSa} G0/ SUONEDI[qNd; SIUalI0 /B Ipa W N DIC €1 A7 SANL (SJOUCISSILIIOI PUE SS8)ILLIWOD Siaypalouonepinbi] e

$59J/|EUCISSa[CI0/SUCTES[qNU;0p-SM-TELM T B0 T1 MMMy SARY [S1ap|0y9oiyo jo sag) sy} BuipieBal uoneuLoul punoibyoeg e

S8pING-SI0}paIo/[eucISS&]|0id/SUoNEaqnd/op-aM-TEUM N BI1G §1 A SANY (sapInb sseoold ADUaA|OSUl U Buunp sioupas jo siubly e

sapinb Jopasd ¢y

“Roidnnjueq ul (s)asisnay Jo (siojepinbi) ‘(shojensiuiLpe pajuiodde sy) ‘ajdwexs 1o} 'suesw Jap|oy 99140,
Isenbau ue sbieyo jo asy Jsod AQ UCITBLIOMI SIYY Aiddns [jm am UOIIBLLLICUl BY) JO) PapIACId 818 SHUI| GOM UBUAA

'MO[8Q papInasd S SHUII gam Bl YaIym JO SLI0S U0} ‘SI0JIpRID Jeinsided Ul ‘Aousajosul AQ pajoaye
Siop|oyaxels 1o} aouepinb usilm elge|iBAe apeww sey ¢y ‘sBuiyl Jayio JsBuowy S[eucissajold punolewn} pue AOSIARE ‘BUNIonIIsal "ASUSAIOSUl SN U} JOL UCNBIO0SSE 8Pl 3yl S1 £y

"$9SJILIWOD JO SUOIIUN, PUE SS[0J 38U} pUB '$33) slapicysayjo BuipseBal pue Aouaajosul Ul sjuBy J19y) puglssapun o} sIo|paJd djay o) UONBLLIOU| S| MOjaq PapIA0.d

$10}IpaJ0 10} UCHEW.IOM|



‘(, bodau jueas(al ay),) uoissnb Ul sssuadxe ayp jo Bulunoul sy} 10 uolessunwaal 8y} jo Guibleys ey spodal 18I UdUm 181
ShJ Japun Junosse 1o yodal [euy Jo ‘€8l 8|nd Japun uodsy ssaiboid ayj jo weondde ay) Ag 3disdal Jspe sysam Jybie uey) Jaje| ou speEW 20 ISNW JaqWaw 10 J0JIpalo B Ag uoledydde ayj {(g)

"HNES ay} Jo ucissiuuad syl ypm Auedwos ay3 Jo Jaqusw e {11)
1o ‘Auedwod sy} jo sBunsaw |esaush Je 810n 03 1Bl syl Bulney Siaquuswl By} ||e jo suBu Bunoa 2103 Ul 4O %01 1589| 18 Yim Auedwoo ayy jo siequiawi(l)
.dn Bulpuim AlBJUNiCA SIaquiaw g u; {3)
10 'HNo2 3y Jo uoissiuuad 2y) (I}
J0 ‘(Joypalo 1Byl Buipnicur) SI0)PSID PRINISSUN B4} JO SNJBA U %0} 1S83| I8 JO 82uaInouc? auy (1)
“JAYIS Yum 10jIpalD paInaasun ue (q)
'10})1paI0 painaas e (B)
‘ajgedidde se s£°'gL 1O 98| S|nJ UL IN0 185 S190i0 ay) JO 810w JO SuC Jo) udjed|dde ue yons axew Aew Bumolioy ayl (z)
"DAISSIX8 SSOUBISWINID 8] ||B Ul SIE ISPjOY-32140 |y} Ag palnoul sasuadxs ay) (2)
1o ‘sjeudoiddeu s| (a|qesidde se} Lz'glL pue 0Z'gl ‘6181 ‘8L 94 'OL'8] SSINI JSPUN UONBISUNLISI S SPI0Y-20110 3U 10} pax| siseq ay) {q)
'9AISSOOXS $SATUBISWINDLD Y] |[B Ul SI 19Djoy-9214c syl AQ paBieys uonelaunwal auy (e)
ey} spuno:ib ay) uo (z) ydeiBeled ul psuoiusw uosiad e Ag apew Aoidnijueq e 1o dn-Buipuim e ‘LUonelsIuILLPE ue u) uciesdde ue o) sa)dde ajni syl ()

S9Ny Y} JO L 'gLd JIPUN $ISUSHXI puUe UGHEIZUNWAEI S J8P[oY-a010 ay) abuajjeys o) syybu siaquiaw pue SI0HPaID

"(9) ydeiBesed Jopun uogesidde ue uo isnl syuIyl I Se JapIo yons ayew Aew unas ay| (/)
“1sonbal e 03 puodsal ISNW JapP|oy-a140 UB YDIYMm UIulIm SABR 1) 8y) Jo Auidxs au; (q)
1o ‘paysanbal uoneulciul syl Jo (e Buipinold Jou oy suoseal Buialb 1apicy-aoye sy (g)

JO SAEP | Z UIlyum Lnod
94} 0] Ajdde Aew ‘uonewojUl By} PRIseNba. OYM SISqUISW L0 JONPSID 9Y) SB SWEeS 3u) 99 JoU pasu oym ‘dn Buipuim AIRIUN|OA SISquisw B Ul Auedwiod ay) Jo s8quiswW B pug '101pasd v (9)

‘Buiop
0s 10} SUOseal 8u} Jo uciewlc)ul 8yl pajsanbal oym suosied 10 uosiad sy} WIOHUI SN UONE LI 3U) Spiac.d O} SBUID3R JO UOHEBULOLI 8U) |8 apIac.d 10U S0P OLUM I8p|oy-a210 Uy ()

"'UOREBWIOJUI BY; O UoNEla: Ul Aljenuspyuad Jo uchebiqo ue o) 1oslgns st Japjoy-aauo au; {p)

10 ‘uossad Aue jsulebe a0ug|0IA 0} PEI| 0] Pajosdxs aq Algeucsesl JyBiw uojewlo)ul a4y} Jo aunsossIp (2)



